
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 09 August 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance & Performance Scrutiny 

 
 Mr C Ladkin (Chairman) 

Mr P Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr JMT Collett 
Mr DS Cope 
Mr SM Gibbens 
 

Mr K Morrell 
Mrs LJ Mullaney 
Mr MC Sheppard-Bools 
Mr R Webber-Jones 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY in the De Montfort 
Suite, Hinckley Hub on MONDAY, 19 AUGUST 2019 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 

Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the nearest 
escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. Leave 
via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then Willowbank 
Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, 
filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the Executive and Planning 
Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the proceedings. There may 
occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private session where legislation requires 
this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, in 
attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, 
please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone or other 
mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY -  19 AUGUST 2019 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 1ST QUARTER 
SUMMARY FOR 2019/20 (Pages 3 - 14) 

 To provide the 1st quarter 2019/20 outturn position for performance indicators, service 
improvement plans and corporate and service area risks. 
 

7.   FINANCIAL OUTTURN JUNE 2019 (Pages 15 - 34) 

 To present the financial outturn position as at June 2019. 

8.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 2019/20 (Pages 35 - 40) 

 To report on the Council’s Treasury Management activity in the first quarter of 2019/20. 

9.   BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE QUARTER 1 - 2019/20 (Pages 41 - 44) 

 To report on business rates performance from 1 April – 30 June 2019. 

10.   SUNDRY DEBTS - QUARTER 1 - 2019/2020 (Pages 45 - 50) 

 To report on the position on sundry debts as at 30 June 2019. 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As raised under item 3. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



-16 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

24 JUNE 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr P Williams (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
  
Mr JMT Collett, Mr SM Gibbens, Mr K Morrell, Mrs LJ Mullaney, Mr MC Sheppard-Bools 
and Mr R Webber-Jones 
 
Members in attendance: Councillor Mr A Furlong 
 
Officers in attendance: Tan Ashraf, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Ashley Wilson 
 

39 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope and Ladkin. It was 
noted that Councillor Webber-Jones would be arriving late. 
 

40 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Gibbens and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March be confirmed 
and signed by the chairman. 

 
41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

42 PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK END OF YEAR 
SUMMARY FOR 2018/19  
 
Members were provided with the end of year 2018/19 outturn position for performance 
indicators, service improvement plans, corporate risks and service area risks. In 
response to members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 The number of performance indicators had reduced over recent years as many 
were no longer mandatory and, as a result, it had become difficult to benchmark 
against other authorities. It was agreed that a historical report of performance 
indicators dropped or targets that had been amended would be included the next 
time this matter was reported 

 Targets were generally not reduced or even maintained if they had been 
achieved 

 The number of missed bins would be reported as a percentage in future 

 Due to difficulties in recruiting a Building Control Manager, the authority had 
entered into a shared service with Blaby and Harborough district councils 

 Nine of the 20 service improvement plan targets had not met their target date and 
most would be rolled over to 2019/20 

 The Risk Management Strategy was due for review during 2019/20. 
 
A member requested that, as it was difficult to avoid acronyms in such reports, a 
glossary be provided. It was agreed that this would be considered. 
 
Councillor Webber-Jones entered the meeting at this juncture. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-17 - 

 
It was moved by Councillor Sheppard-Bools, seconded by Councillor Gibbens and 
 

RESOLVED – the 2018/19 end of year position in relation to performance 
indicators, service improvement plans, corporate risks and service area 
risks be noted. 

 
43 FINANCIAL OUTTURN  2018/2019  

 
In presenting the draft financial outturn for 2018/19, the Head of Finance referred to the 
general fund balance being slightly better than the original budget forecast, with a 
contribution from balances of £670,437 compared to the budget position of £688,276. 
This was mainly due to improved business rates retention levels and a lower levy on 
growth than forecast. This had enabled a contribution to the business rates equalisation 
reserve of £189,088 compared to an expected use of that reserve of £170,605. Carry 
forwards and unapplied grants totalling £626,922 were also noted, along with the 
housing revenue account (HRA) having a slightly lower surplus of £63,205 compared to 
the £115,304 budget position. This was mainly caused by council tax pressure on 
Ambion Court which was empty. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Morrell and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed and RECOMMENDED to Council. 
 

44 SUNDRY DEBTS - Q4 2018/2019  
 
Members received the position on sundry debts as at 31 March 2019. It was noted that 
performance had improved from the December 2018 report. It was explained that 
homelessness debt wasn’t vigorously followed up due to the nature of the debt, and 
aged debt where a payment agreement had been set up was not included in the figures 
for outstanding debt over 90 days. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

45 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members gave consideration to the work programme. It was moved by Councillor 
Gibbens, seconded by Councillor Collett and 
 

RESOLVED – the work programme be noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.13 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 2



06/16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 19 AUGUST 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:      ALL WARDS 
 
 

 
Performance and Risk Management Framework 1st qtr summary for 2019/20 

 
 
 

Report of Director (Corporate Services) 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To provide Finance & Performance Scrutiny members with the 1st qtr 2019/20 outturn 

position for: 
o Performance Indicators including benchmarking where available 
o Service Improvement Plans  
o Corporate risks 
o Service area risks 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That members: 

o Note the 2019/20 1st qtr position for items listed at 1.1 above 
o Recommend any actions that should be taken to improve performance on 

Indicators that are not on target 
o Recommend any actions that should be taken to address Service 

Improvement Plans showing signs of slippage against target date(s) 
o Review risks that pose the most significant threat to the Council’s objectives 

and priorities (red risks) 
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Hinckley and Bosworth Bor
[...]
achievement of all the Council’s priority ambitions: 

 Helping people to stay healthy, active and protected from harm 

 Creating clean and attractive places to live and work 

 Encouraging growth, attracting businesses, improving skills and supporting 
regeneration 

 Provide quality services, good value for money and make the best use of our assets 
 

8. CONSULTATION 
 

8.1 Each service area has contributed information to the report and the performance outturn 

information is available on the council’s performance and risk management system TEN. 

9. RISK IMPLICATIONS 

Page 13



06/16 

 
9.1 It is the Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks which may 

prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 

9.2 This report summarizes all risks, strategic and operational (SIP) and therefore considers the 

risk implications with regards to the Corporate Plan. 

10. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

10.1 Equality and Rural implications are considered as part of the implementation of the 

Corporate Plan 2017 - 21.  

11. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data Protection implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
 
 
Background papers: Ten reports 
 
Contact Officer:  Cal Bellavia, ext. 5795 
 
Executive Member:  Councillor SL Bray 

Page 14



06/16 

 

 
 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY   19 August 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL WARDS 
 
 

 

FINANCIAL OUTTURN JUNE 2019 
 
 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1       Present the financial outturn position as at June 2019.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 The report is noted. 
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The financial reports attached to this report are based on the Original budget taken to 

Council in February 2019 and take into account budget movements for the first three 
months.  
 

3.2 Attached to this report are the monthly outturn reports including the following  
information for the period ending June 2019: 

 
 General Fund budget monitoring summary 
 General Fund detailed variance analysis 
 Capital Programme outturn by scheme 

 
General Fund 
 
3.3 When the budget was approved by Council in February 2019 it was anticipated that 

£155,528 would be transferred to General Fund balances and a net £74,481 
transferred to earmarked reserves. Since that date, the budget has been increased 
by £33,169 representing supplementary budgets that have been approved in line with 
financial procedures rules. As at the end of June 2019, the forecast is for the General 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B and W HBBC logo 2017.jpg


06/16 

Fund cost to increase by an additional £71,000. This means an estimated £51,359 
will be transferred from balances compared against the budgeted position of 
£155,528.The position as at June  2019 compared to the original budget is 
summaried below: 
 

  Budgeted Forecast Movement  Direction  

Contribution to General Fund 
Balances 

£155,528 51,359 £104,169 
 

 
3.4 The table below shows summarise the movements between Original Budget and the 

estimated outturn position as at the end of June 2019.  
 

 Outturn 
variances 

£000 

Explanation 

Additional budgets  (33)  To take into account latest contractual commitments 

Forecast Outturn 
Movement 

(86) Estimated forecast variance from services (see 
general fund attachments) 

External Interest 15 Reduction in borrowing costs and additional 
investment income   

Change in Outturn  (104) Additional amount to be taken from General Fund 
balances 

 
3.5 Explanations for variances against both profiled budget and estimated outturn have   

been
[...]
 0 0 0 460,000
NET EXPENDITURE 22,335 690,772 513,404 177,368 122,000 55,368 2,335 20,000 

Variances TIMING VARIANCE Outturn
£000's £000's

1 Legionella budget to be reprofiled 8,000 
Software costs  paid in advance (25,000)

control centre budget to be repofiled 10,000 
(7,000) - - 

2 external painting budget to be reprofiled 20,000 
central heating awaiting June invoices 21,000 
central heating budget to be reprofiled 20,000 

61,000 - - 

3 Awaiting authorisation of completed works (WIP) 68,000 
Underspend due to demand nature of works 68,000 20,000 

68,000 68,000 20,000 

Total 122,000 68,000 20,000 

Page 15

P
age 34



06/16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY   19 August 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 2019/20 

 
 
 

Report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform the Committee of the Council’s Treasury Management activity in the first 

quarter of 2019/20. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the Committee note the report. 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 21st February 2019 Council approved the Council’s Treasury 

Management Policy for the year 2019/20 and delegated the oversight of the 
execution of the Policy to this Committee. 

 
 This report sets out the Treasury Management activities in 2019/20 and shows that 

they are in line with the limits set out in the Policy. 
 
 Treasury Management covers two main areas:- 

 

1.  The management of day to day cash flows by way of short term investing and 

borrowing. Longer term investment opportunities may arise depending on cash 

flow requirements. 

 

2.  Management of the Council’s long term debt portfolio which is used to finance 

capital expenditure that cannot be immediately funded by internal resources (e.g. 

by Capital Receipts). 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



06/16 

3.2 Economic Background 

 

During the qua
[...]
ficant risks which 

may prevent delivery of business objectives. 

 

Page 38



06/16 

9.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will remain 

which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion based on the 

information available, that the significant risks associated with this decision / project 

have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 

effectively. 

 

9.3 The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were identified 

from this assessment: 

 

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks 

Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner 

That the Council has insufficient 

resources to meet its aspirations and 

cannot set a balanced budget 

Budgets are scrutinised on 

an ongoing to ensure 

assumptions are robust and 

reflect financial performance 

and sufficient levels of 

reverses and balances are 

maintained to ensure 

resilience 

A.Wilson 

 

10. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

10.1 None 
 
11. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data Protection implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
 
 
Background papers: Civica Reports 
 Link Reports 
 
Contact Officer:  Ilyas Bham, Accountancy Manager x5924 
Executive Member:  Councillor K Lynch 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 

 
 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY   19 August 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 

 
BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE QUARTER 1 - 2019/20 

 
 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform the committee of business rates performance from 1 A
[...]
r’s opinion based on the 
information available, that the significant risks associated with this decision / project 
have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 
effectively. 

 
9.3 The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were identified 

from this assessment: 
     None 
 
10. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Various reliefs are available for businesses and charities under the business rate 
regulations.  
 

11. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 

By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

 Community Safety implications 

 Environmental implications 

 ICT implications 

 Asset Management implications 

 Human Resources implications 

 Planning Implications 

 Voluntary Sector 
 

 
 
 
Background Papers: Revenues and Benefits Monitoring Reports 
Author:   Ashley Wilson, Head of Finance Ext 5609 
Executive Member: Cllr K Lynch 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY   19 August 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 

FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE- 

SUNDRY DEBTS – Q1 2019/2020 
 
 

Report of Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform members of the position on sundry debts as at 30th June 2019. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That the committee note the current aged debt position for sundry debts. 

2.2 That the committee note that a report will follow at the next meeting on the action 

being taken on recovery of estates debt.  

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1  As at 30th June 2019 the overall sundry debt was £1,773,217.  Compared against the 

value as at 31st March, this is an increase of £293,974. The current balance can be 
broken down by age as follows: 

 
 

Description Amount 

Credits, Refunds and Payments -£19,380 

Not Yet Due £231,546 

< 30 Days £860,121 

[...]
ing into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data Protection implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
Background papers: Civica Reports 
Contact Officer:  Ashley Wilson, Head of Finance, Ext 5609 
Executive Member:  Councillor C Ladkin 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Performance and Risk Management Framework 1st Quarter Summary for 2019/20
	7 Financial Outturn June 2019
	FAP  Outturn report April to June 19 SLT

	8 Treasury Management Quarter 1 2019/20
	9 Business Rates and Pooling Update Quarter 1 - 2019/20
	10 Sundry Debts - Quarter 1 - 2019/2020



Minutes of the meeting


-40 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

19 AUGUST 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr C Ladkin - Chairman 
 Mr P Williams – Vice-Chairman 
Mr JMT Collett, Mrs MJ Crooks (for Mr DS Cope), Mr SM Gibbens, Mr K Morrell, 
Mrs LJ Mullaney, Mr MC Sheppard-Bools and Mr R Webber-Jones 
 
Members in attendance: Councillors Mr KWP Lynch 
 
Officers in attendance: Tan Ashraf, Rebecca Owen and Ashley Wilson 
 

105 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Cope with the substitution 
of Councillor MJ Crooks authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

106 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor P Williams, seconded by Councillor Sheppard-Bools and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June be confirmed 
and signed by the chairman. 

 
107 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

108 PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 1ST QUARTER 
SUMMARY FOR 2019/20  
 
Members received the first quarter outturn report in relation to performance indicators, 
service improvement plans, corporate risks and service area risks. During discussion, 
the previous points were raised: 
 

 Historical data should be provided to show performance over time 

 The risk information should outline the actual risk and the likelihood and impact of 
it 

 The financial implications of the ICT-related risks should be highlighted 

 The report should be more user-friendly with fewer acronyms and jargon. 
 
Some members expressed concern about the changes to targets, particular where the 
target was lower than the previous year’s outturn (for example, leisure centre footfall). 
Officers asked members to let them know of particular target changes that they wished 
to receive further information on. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted and abovementioned comments be 
taken into consideration. 

 
109 FINANCIAL OUTTURN JUNE 2019  

 
The financial outturn position at the end of the first quarter was presented to the group. 
There was discussion on the way the figures were presented when taken from reserves 



 

-41 - 

in terms of showing negatively or positively. Some concerns about unknown costs were 
discussed, including fair funding, business rates and the government’s suggestion of 
mandatory food waste collection. 
 
It was suggested that another session be arranged for members to look at local 
government finance. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

110 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 2019/20  
 
Consideration was given to the council’s treasury management activity in the first quarter 
of 2019/20. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

111 BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE QUARTER 1 - 2019/20  
 
Members received a report on business rates performance. It was anticipated that 
county councils may be favoured over districts in the business rates review due to their 
need to fund social care. It was felt that a one year settlement may be announced in 
advance of permanent arrangements. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

112 SUNDRY DEBTS - QUARTER 1 - 2019/2020  
 
Consideration was given to the position on sundry debts. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.45 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 


